FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS BUREAU
FEE REQUIREMENTS FOR FCC FORM 601
EFFECTIVE September 11, 2003
UNIVERSAL LICENSING SYSTEM
218-219 MHz SERVICE
AVIATION GROUND RADIO SERVICE
BROADCAST AUXILIARY RADIO SERVICE

 ~FCC Form 159 Fee Remittance Advice (Current edition is February 2000)
 ~$50 Fee (per request) (See METHOD OF PAYMENT on last page)
 ~Payment/Fee Type Code: PAOM
FCC FORM 1070M
September 2003
- 2 -
RENEWAL
~FCC Form 601 (Editions prior to November 2000 are obsolete)
~FCC Form 159 Fee Remittance Advice (Current edition is February 2000)
~$470 Fee (per call sign) (See METHOD OF PAYMENT on last page)
~Payment/Fee Type Code: PEOR
RENEWAL OF NONPROFIT (NONPROFIT filings must be accompanied with a current Determination Letter from the Internal
Revenue Service documenting non-profit status under IRS Code Section 501 or current certification as a nonprofit
corporation or other nonprofit entity by state or other governmental authority.)
~FCC Form 601 (Editions prior to November 2000 are obsolete)
~FCC Form 159 Fee Remittance Advice (Current edition is February 2000)
~$220 Fee (per call sign) (See METHOD OF PAYMENT on last page)
~Payment/Fee Type Code: PEOM
ELECTRONIC FILINGS, SEND YOUR PAYMENT AND FEE REMITTANCE ADVICE (FCC FORM 159) TO:
                  Federal Communications Commission
                  Wireless Bureau ELT
                  P. O. Box 358994
                  Pittsburgh, PA  15251-5994
SEND RENEWAL APPLICATION PACKAGES WITH FEE AND FCC FORM 159 TO:
Federal Communications Commission
Wireless Bureau Applications
P. O. Box 358245
Pittsburgh, PA  15251-5245
MANUAL FILINGS, SEND YOUR FEEABLE APPLICATION PACKAGE WITH PAYMENT & FCC FORM 159 TO:
                           Federal Communications Commission
                           Wireless Bureau Applications
                           P. O. Box 358130
                           Pittsburgh, PA  15251-5130
FEE EXEMPTIONS:
Eligibles filing as governmental entities and stations used in connection with non-commercial educational broadcast stations are exempt
from fee payment. Certain nonprofit entities are eligible for a partial fee exemption.  If you are uncertain if you qualify, please refer to the
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Fee Filing Guide or call the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau at 1-888-CALLFCC (1-
888-225-5322).  Additionally, there is no fee required for applications filed with purposes of Amendment to a Pending Application,
Request for Cancellation of License, Request for Withdrawal of Application, Administrative Update, or Notification of
Construction/Coverage Requirements.
SEND NON-FEEABLE APPLICATION PACKAGES TO:
Federal Communications Commission
1270 Fairfield Road
Gettysburg, PA  17325-7245
LAND MOBILE RADIO SERVICE (Part 90)
NEW or RENEWAL/MODIFICATION
 ~FCC Form 601 (Editions prior to November 2000 are obsolete)
 ~FCC Form 159 Fee Remittance Advice (Current edition is February 2000)
The following fees apply: (See METHOD OF PAYMENT on last page)
 Private Mobile Radio Service (PMRS)
 ~Frequencies below 470 MHz (excluding 220 MHz) - $100.00 (per call sign)
   Payment/Fee Type Code: PALR
FCC FORM 1070M
September 2003
- 3 -
 ~Frequencies 470 MHz and above and 220 MHz (Local) - $150.00 (per call sign)
   Payment/Fee Type Code: PALS
 ~220 MHz (Nationwide) - $150.00 (per call sign)
   Payment/Fee Type Code: PALT
~For Profit Special Emergency and Public Safety, and Nonprofit (in radio services other than Public Safety and Special
Emergency) (NONPROFIT filings must be accompanied with a current Determination Letter from the Internal Revenue Service
documenting non-profit status under IRS Code Section 501 or a current certification as a nonprofit corporation or other
nonprofit entity by state or other governmental authority) - $50.00 (per call sign)
  ~ Payment/Fee Type Code: PALM
 Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS)
 ~Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS) - $50.00 (per call sign)
 ~Payment/Fee Type Code: PALM
MODIFICATION – CMRS & PMRS
 ~FCC Form 601 (Editions prior to November 2000 are obsolete)
 ~FCC Form 159 Fee Remittance Advice (Current edition is February 2000)

Quantity/Fee Multiple, multiply the number of stations by the number of rule sections.  To determine the fee due, multiply the
Quantity/Fee Multiple by $150.00.
 ~Payment/Fee Type Code: PDWM
Waiver requests and applications to which they relate should be filed together using a single Form 159 and single remittance
for the total sum of the fee for the application(s) and waiver(s).  Payment Type Codes for the application and rule waiver must
be listed separately on the FCC Form 159.
SPECIAL TEMPORARY AUTHORITY
 ~FCC Form 601 (Editions prior to November 2000 are obsolete)
 ~FCC Form 159 Fee Remittance Advice (Current edition is February 2000)
 ~$50 Fee (per request) (See METHOD OF PAYMENT on last page)
 ~Payment/Fee Type Code: PALM
FCC FORM 1070M
September 2003
- 4 -
RENEWAL
~FCC Form 601 (Editions prior to November 2000 are obsolete)
 ~FCC Form 159 Fee Remittance Advice (Current edition is February 2000)
The following fees apply: (See METHOD OF PAYMENT on last page)
Private Mobile Radio Service (PMRS)
~Frequencies below 470 MHz (exception 220 MHz) - $100.00 (per call sign)
  Payment/Fee Type Code: PALR
~Frequencies 470 MHz and above and 220 MHz (Local) - $150.00 (per call sign)
  Payment/Fee Type Code: PALS
~220 MHz (Nationwide) - $150.00 (per call sign)
~ Payment/Fee Type Code: PALT
~For Profit Special Emergency and Public Safety, and Nonprofit (in radio services other than Public Safety and Special
Emergency) (NONPROFIT filings must be accompanied with a current Determination Letter from the Internal Revenue Service
documenting non-profit status under IRS Code Section 501 or a current certification as a nonprofit corporation or other
nonprofit entity by state or other governmental authority) - $50.00 (per call sign)
~ Payment/Fee Type Code: PALM
Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS)
~Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS) - $50.00 (per call sign)
~Payment/Fee Type Code: PALM
ELECTRONIC FILINGS, SEND YOUR PAYMENT AND FEE REMITTANCE ADVICE (FCC FORM 159) TO:
                  Federal Communications Commission
                  Wireless Bureau ELT
                  P. O. Box 358994
                  Pittsburgh, PA  15251-5994
SEND RENEWAL APPLICATION PACKAGES WITH FEE AND FCC FORM 159 TO:
Federal Communications Commission
Wireless Bureau Applications
P. O. Box 358245
Pittsburgh, PA  15251-5245
MANUAL FILINGS, SEND YOUR FEEABLE APPLICATION PACKAGE WITH PAYMENT & FCC FORM 159 TO:
                           Federal Communications Commission
                           Wireless Bureau Applications
                           P. O. Box 358130
                           Pittsburgh, PA  15251-5130
FEE EXEMPTIONS:
Eligibles filing as governmental entities are exempt from fee payment. Certain nonprofit entities are eligible for a partial fee exemption.  If
you are uncertain if you qualify, please refer to the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Fee Filing Guide or call the Consumer and
Governmental Affairs Bureau at 1-888-CALLFCC (1-888-225-5322).  Additionally, there is no fee required for applications filed with
purposes of Amendment to a Pending Application, Request for Cancellation of License, Request for Withdrawal of Application,
Administrative Update, or Notification of Construction/Coverage Requirements.
SEND NON-FEEABLE APPLICATION PACKAGES TO:
Federal Communications Commission
1270 Fairfield Road
Gettysburg, PA  17325-7245
FCC FORM 1070M
September 2003
- 5 -
218-219 MHz SERVICE (Previously IVDS) (Part 95)
NEW or RENEWAL/MODIFICATION
 ~FCC Form 601 (Editions prior to November 2000 are obsolete)
 ~FCC Form 159 Fee Remittance Advice (Current edition is February 2000)
 ~$350 Fee (per call sign) (See METHOD OF PAYMENT on last page)
 ~Payment/Fee Type Code: PAIR
MODIFICATION or NONPROFIT FILINGS (NONPROFIT filings must be accompanied with a current Determination Letter from
the Internal Revenue Service documenting non-profit status under IRS Code Section 501 or a current certification as a
nonprofit corporation or other nonprofit entity by state or other governmental authority)
 ~FCC Form 601 (Editions prior to November 2000 are obsolete)